In the Matter of:
MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY'SREQUEST FOR AUTHORITY, €c.

WR-2020-0344, VOL. XI
March 29, 2021

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N NN NN R P R R R R R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O o B W N O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON
OF THE STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
ON- THE- RECORD PRESENTATI ON

MARCH 29, 2021
VOLUME 11, PAGE 31

In the Matter of M ssouri-American )
Wat er Conpany's Request for Authority)
To I npl ement General Rate |ncrease )  WR-2020- 0344
for Water and Sewer Service )

Provided in Mssouri Service Areas )

NANCY DI PPELL, Presiding
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Li nda DeBi sschop, CCR No. 779
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

APPEARANCES

FOR THE M SSOURI - AVMERI CAN WATER COVPANY:
M. Dean Cooper
Brydon, Swearengen & Engl and, P.C.
PO Box 456
Jefferson City, Mssouri 63102

FOR THE M SSCURI PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON:
M. Mark Johnson.
200 Madi son Street, PO Box 360.
Jefferson GCity, Mssouri 65102.

FOR THE M SSOURI OFFI CE OF PUBLI C COUNSEL.:
M. Caleb Hall
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102.

FOR THE M EC:
Ms. Diana Plescia
Law Firmof Curtis Heinz Garrett and O Keefe
130 Sout h Bem ston
Cl ayton, M ssouri 63105.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 32
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

APPEARANCES CONTI NUED:

FOR THE M SSOURI ENERGY CONSUMERS GROUP:
M. David Wodsnal |
308 East High Street
Jefferson GCty, Mssouri 65101

FOR THE CONSUMERS COUNCI L OF M SSOURI :
M. John B. Cof fman
3407 S. Jefferson Street
St. Louis, Mssouri 63118

FOR THE CI TY OF ST. JOSEPH:
M. WIlliam D. Steinneier
WIlliam D. Steinneier, PC.
2031 Tower Drive
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65109

FOR THE G TY OF RI VERSI DE:
M. Joe Bednar.
Spencer Fane
304 East High Street
Jefferson GCty, Mssouri 65101.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

33



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

APPEARANCES CONTI NUED:

FOR THE PUBLI C WATER SUPPLY DI STRI CT NUMBER 2:
M. Janes Fischer
Fi scher and Dougherty, PC.
101 Madison Street, Suite 400
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101

FOR SUNNYDALE PROPERTI ES:
Ms. Stephanie Bell
Law Firm of Ellinger and Associ ates.
308 East High Street, Suite 300

Jefferson City, Mssouri.

FOR TRI UMPH FOODS:
M. Joshua Harden
Collins & Jones, PC
1010 West Foxwood Drive

Raynore, M ssouri

FOR THE EMPI RE DI STRI CT ELECTRI C COMPANY:
Ms. Diana Carter
428 East Capital Avenue, Suite 303
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65101.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 34
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

JUDGE DI PPELL: Good afternoon. This is
case nunber WR-2020-0344 in the matter of
M ssouri - Areri can Water conpany's request for
authority to inplenent general rate increase for
wat er and sewer service provided in Mssouri service
areas.

My nane is Nancy D ppell. 1'mthe
Regul atory Law Judge assigned to this nmatter and
we' ve cone here this afternoon for an on-the-record
presentation of the stipulation and agreenent that
the parties have reached. W are neeting via
Webex due to the COVID-19 pandemc. W are neeting
renotely. | would ask that, since we are neeting
renotely, that unless you are speaking, you keep
yourself muted, and to aid the court reporter,
especially if you are not on the video and have an
identification, if you could give your name before
you speak.

So | want to begin then with entries
of appearance by the attorneys. Can we start with
M ssouri - Anreri can, please.

MR. COOPER: Thank you, Judge. This is Dean
Cooper. |'m appearing on behal f of
M ssouri - Aneri can Water conpany. |I'mfromthe |aw

firmof Brydon, Swearengen & England, P.C PO Box

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

35



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

456, Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 63102. Al so appearing
on behalf of M ssouri-Anmerican is M. Tinothy Luft
of M ssouri-Anerican Water conpany. Hi s address
woul d be 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, Mssouri 63141.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you.

Commi ssion staff.

MR, JOHANSON:  Thank you, Judge. On behalf
of the staff of the M ssouri Public Service
Comm ssion, Mark Johnson. M address is 200 Madi son
Street, PO Box 360, Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65102.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you. Ofice of the
Publ i ¢ Counsel .

MR, HALL: Good afternoon, Judge. Caleb
Hal | appearing on behalf of Mssouri Ofice of
Public Counsel. CQur office address is 200 Madi son
Street, Suite 650, Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65102.

JUDGE DI PPELL: M ssouri Industrial Energy
Consuners.

M5. PLESCIA: On behalf of the MEC, D ana
Plescia of the Law Firmof Curtis Heinz Garrett and
O Keefe, 130 South Bem ston in Cayton, M ssouri
63105.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you.

M ssouri Energy Consuners G oup.

M. Wodsmall, if you are speaking, we can't hear

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 36
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

you. You need to unnmute. Ckay. W'Ill cone back to
M. Wodsmal | .
Consuners Council of M ssouri.
MR. COFFMAN: Good afternoon, Your Honor.
This is John Coffman on behal f of the

Consuners Council of M ssouri.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Gty of St. Joseph.

MR. STEI NMEI ER Thank you, Your Honor.
Please let the record reflect the appearance of
WlliamD. Steinneier, WlliamD. Steinneier, PC
2031 Tower Drive, Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65109
appearing on behalf of the Cty of St. Joseph.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And Cty of Riverside.

MR. BEDNAR: Joe Bednar. Law firm Spencer
Fane representing the City of Riverside. The
address for ny law firm 304 East Hi gh Street,
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And the Public Water Supply
District Nunber 2, Andrew County.

MR. FI SCHER  Yes, Judge. On behalf of the
Public Water Supply District Nunber 2 actually of
Andrew County, |'m Janes Fischer of the law firm of
Fi scher and Dougherty, PC. Qur address is 101
Madi son Street, Suite 400, Jefferson City, M ssouri
65101. Thank you.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 37
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

JUDGE DI PPELL: And Sunnydal e Properties.

M5. BELL: Stephanie Bell on behalf of
Sunnydal e Properties with the law firmof ElIIlinger
and Associ ates. The address 308 East Hi gh Street,
Suite 300, Jefferson City, Mssouri.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Triunph Foods.

MR. HARDEN: Joshua Harden on behal f of
Triunph Foods with the law firmof Collins & Jones,
PC. Address is 1010 West Foxwood Drive, Raynore,
M ssouri .

JUDGE DI PPELL: Liberty Uilities.

M5. CARTER: Diana Carter for the Enpire
District Electric Conpany, 428 East Capitol Avenue,
Suite 303, Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And the Municipal League of
Metro St. Louis. They had previously asked to be
excused, but | wasn't sure if M. Turner was here.

M. Wodsnall, are you able to nake
your appearance?

MR. WOODSMALL: Can you hear me now?

JUDGE DI PPELL: Yes, we can.

MR. WOODSMALL: Gh, | wonder what the
probl emwas. David Wodsmal |l of behalf of MECG and
my mailing address is in the record al ready.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you. | believe,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 38
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

unless | m ssed soneone, was there anyone el se that
needed to nmake an entry? | think | got everyone.

Well, we're going to just begin with
the parties sort of presenting the agreenent, what
it involves to the comm ssioners and | will let the
conm ssi oners ask any questions they nay have as we
go. So if it is okay, I'd like to start wth the
conpany unl ess you all had earlier worked out
sonet hing different.

MR. COOPER:. That will be fine, Judge.

Good afternoon. We're happy for this
opportunity to describe the stipulation and
agreenent that was filed in this case on March 5 and
to answer any questions you may have in regard to
t hat stipul ation.

This stipul ati on agreenent, of course
i f approved and ordered by the comm ssion, would
represent a resolution of all issues in this case
and has been referred to by the parties along the
way as a global stipulation as a result of that.

The signatories to the agreenent
represent a fairly substantial grouping of the
parties to this case in addition to
M ssouri - Aneri can Wat er Conpany, also the staff of

the M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion, the Ofice

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

39



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

of the Public Counsel, MEC, MECG the Cty of

Ri verside, the City of St. Joseph, the Consuners
Council of M ssouri, the Public Water Supply
District Nunber Two of Andrew County and Sunnydal e
Properties are all signatories. The remaining
parties that are not signatories are the Enpire
District Electric Conpany, the Minicipal League of
Metro St. Louis and Triunph Foods, and all three of
t hese parties have not objected to the stipulation
nor have they requested a hearing. Thus, the
stipulation by conm ssion rule may be treated as a
unani nous sti pul ati on and agreenent.

The signatories have agreed to an
overal | annual revenue requirenment of $348 mllion
for Mssouri-Anrerican Water Conpany. That is
approxi mately $335 mllion for the water side and
approxi mately $13 mllion for the sewer side.

Thi s revenue requirenent of
$348 mllion is inclusive of approximtely
$25 mllion of benefits flowng to the customners
fromthe tax cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 which reduced
corporate tax rates from 35 percent to 21 percent
resulting in a 14 percent tax reduction.

Since the end of the true-up period

in Mssouri-American's |last rate case, which that

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

40



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

true-up period ended at the end of the cal endar year
2017, M ssouri-Anerican has nmade capital investnents
of approximately $620 million dollars. After the

i npacts of the TCJIA, the $348 million-dollar revenue
requi rement represents a net increase of
approximately $30 mllion over the conpany's revenue
requi rement that was authorized in its |ast genera
rate case.

Now, the question usually arises what
does this really nean for custoner rates along the
way. First, |I'd point out that there is no change
to the existing tariff groups or districts that
resulted fromthe |ast M ssouri-Anmerican rate case.
At a high level, the result of the agreed to revenue
requi rement and billing determnants results in the
wat er custoners in St. Louis County seeing slight
reductions conpared to what they are currently
payi ng between base rates and interest rates, and
nost wat er custoners outside of St. Louis County
seeing no change to their existing rates. The
exception to that would be the Cty of Lawson which
will see a rate reduction as a part of the process
of moving fromits own rates prior to acquisition to
M ssouri - Anerican's rates.

Sewer custoners wll see an iIncrease

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

41



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

of approxi mately 15 percent which for individual
custoners for the nost part will be about $3.50 to
$5. 28 per nonth for custonmers. There is a |arger
increase for the Gty of Lawson sewer rates again
resulting frommnoving themfromtheir own rates to
the conpany's rates in this rate case, but that

i ncrease on the sewer side wll be substantially

of fset by the reductions and the | oss of water rates
| referred to previously.

Fromthere | would Iike to nove on
t hrough the provisions of the stipul ation agreenent
and we will do so largely as they arise.

There is a provision in regard to the
infrastructure systemrepl acenent surcharge. The
parties have agreed that on a going-forward basis
the pretax wei ghted average cost to capital for the
| SRS will be 8.71 percent. The parties have al so
agreed that all ISRS eligible investnents placed in
servi ce begi nning January 1st of this year of 2021
will be eligible for the I SRS nechani sm as we nove
forward

The billing determ nants that have
been agreed to by the parties are found in
attachments A for water and B for sewer to the

stipulation. As | nentioned before, the benefits

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

42



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

fromthe TCIA are being returned to custonmers in
this case and resulting in |ower rates for custoners
than they woul d ot herwi se see. The protected excess
aided is going to be returned to custoners using the
ARAM net hod. The unprotected excess aided will be
returned to custoners over a ten-year period. And

t he subperiod, that period from January of 2018

t hrough May of 2021, will be returned to custoners
over 2.5 years. Accelerating this tax period is a
key conponent which allows, in particular, the water
custonmers' rates to remain |argely unchanged coni ng
out of this case.

The stipulation also provides for
tracker related to the ARAM anorti zations in order
to make sure that they are ultimately no | ess nor no
nore than intended.

The parties have included a provision
related to valve and hydra mai ntenance calling for
sone di scussions between primarily the staff and the
conpany as to the best approach to account for
non-| abor costs related to those valve and hydra
mai nt enance activities.

The parties have agreed to sone
annual reporting related to main breaks and water

| oss by districts.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

43



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

The parties have further agreed to
sonme nore in depth analysis for any of the service
areas that would have greater than 20 percent |o0ss
or unaccounted for water.

In regard to the pensions and OPEDS
primarily that provision is an update from prior
cases that just pulls forward the relevant doll ar
anounts and tine periods for this case. There is an
agreenent that, as to the next general rate case,

M ssouri-Anerican will include a class cost to
service study that at a mninmumincl udes the
districts and classes that are approved in this
case, as well as a separate class cost to service
study for the sewer side.

The conpany's depreciation rates w ||
continue as they were ordered in the | ast case.
Those are reflected in attachnents D and E to the
stipul ati on.

In addition, there is an agreenent
that the Benton County, Wodl and Manor Jackson
Estate systens which initially upon acquisition were
on different rates will be noved to the conpany's
previ ousl y- approved depreciation rates.

As to |l ead service lines, the conpany

will continue to replace custoner-owned | ead service

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

44



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

lines. The deferred costs associated with those
will be anortized over ten years will earn carrying
costs at the conpany's long-termdebt rate and earn
a long-termdebt return on the unanortized bal ance
in the revenue requirenent calculation. Again, this
treatnment is consistent with what was approved by
the comm ssion in the conpany's |ast general rate
case.

Additionally, the parties have
provided for treatnent of M ssouri-Anerican's
deferred COVID- 19 costs. Those deferred costs
netted agai nst savings through March 31st of 2021
are included in this case and the conpany w ||
anortize those costs over a three-year period.

The conpany has al so agreed to adj ust
the way it cal cul ates AFUDC on a goi ng-forward
basis, and that calculation is included as an
attachnent as well in the stipulation. GCenerally,

t he conpany's short-term debt followed by | ong-term
debt to determ ne an AFUDC applied to construction
and process.

As | nentioned before, the rates
devel oped in this case are going to nmaintain the
existing tariff groups and districts that is for

water. There will be the St. Louis County District

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 45
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

and then the other Mssouri district on the sewer
side. There will be the Arnold District and

essentially the other sewer custoners. The rates
that will result fromthis agreenent are found at
attachment G for water and attachnent H for sewer.

The |l ow i ncone pil ot program by terns
of the stipulation would be continued with the
i nclusion of the |oss and service area which
geogr aphi cally makes sonme sense to that program

In addition to simlar treatnent to
the existing -- well, | don't want to say existing
treatnment, but deferred anounts as of Decenber 31st
of 2020 wll be anortized over three years begi nning
with the effective date of newrates resulting from
this case in regards of the low incone tariff
program and t he conpany has agreed to neet with
staff and OPC at a tinme period prior to the filing
of the next case so that both the program and the
data that's been coll ected can be discussed prior to
the filing of that case.

There is an agreenent as to the
anortization period for costs related to the road
free acquisition found in the stipulation. There is
an agreenent that the conpany will continue the

inclining block pilot programin Mexico for

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

46



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

residential customers, however, going forward, the
spread between the bl ocks will be increased
consistent with M ssouri-Anerican's proposal in that
regard.

And, lastly, there is a provision
related to Sunnydal e Properties indicating that
Sunnydale wll be treated the sane as rate J
custonmers as long as rate J exists and Sunnydal e
neets those volune netric use requirenents.

The conpany believes that this
stipulation and agreenent represents a just and
reasonabl e resolution of the rate case and requests
t he conmm ssion issue an order approving the
stipul ati on and agreenent in authorizing the conpany
to file tariffs to inplenment the terns thereof.

Wth that, | guess we are avail able
to answer any questions that you may have.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you, M. Cooper.

Are there Conm ssi oner questions for
M. Cooper at this time? M. Chairnman.

MR SILVEY: Thank you, Judge. | do have a
guesti on.

So primarily at the beginning of this
case the conpany requested a revenue increase of

about 103 mllion, is that correct?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

a7



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

MR. COOPER:. | believe that's close, yes.

MR, SILVEY: And a lot of the increase there
that was requested had to do with requesting future
items to be included.

So ny question is, what test year did
you end up settling on in this agreenent?

MR. COOPER: Yes, Chairman. | guess first,
| would say that there is a variety of things that
are included in that original request, but
ultimately -- ultimately, if you |l ook at the | SRS
agreenent, you will see that the parties have agreed
that |1 SRS i nvestnents begi nning January 1, 2021 are
eligible for inclusion in the | SRS

So | would tell you that we are
working with a plant that was in service as of the
end of 2020.

MR. SILVEY: Thank you, Judge. | have no
further questions at this tine.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Are there other Comm ssioner
guestions for M. Cooper at this tinme?

MR. RUPP: | do have a question. | know
t here was sone changes, mnor changes to the pil ot
prograns on the declining block rates. Just a
general question.

When is that pilot ending and when do

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

48



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

you think you would have data to kind of report back
on the results of that pilot?

MR. COOPER: So what is being considered in
this case, Conm ssioner, is that at a m ni num
M ssouri-Anerican will neet with staff and OPC again
prior to the filing of the next rate case to discuss
data results and tal k about what m ght be proposed
in that next case.

So, at least, sitting here today,
it's contenplated that that program would conti nue
t hrough M ssouri-Anerican's next general rate case.

MR. RUPP: And do you know when that next
rate case is going to be?

MR, COOPER:  No.

MR. RUPP: The only other question | had for
you, sir, is the revenue stabilization nechanismis
not included in this, is that correct?

MR COOPER: That is correct. 1In fact, it's
mentioned as one of the itens in paragraph 22 that
the conpany withdraws as a part of this stipulation.

MR RUPP: So | know that there is testinony
that said that there is weatherization adjustnent
mechani sns and | can't renmenber if it was your
testinmony or the staff testinony and said, well,

then, it is not really nmuch needed, but does the RSM

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 49
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

take into account |ike conservation better than just
t he weat heri zation?

And after that question, does the
conpany continue to seek an RSMin the future?

MR, COOPER: Let me try to get at it this
way, Conm ssioner. The statutory authorization for
the comm ssion to utilize a revenue stabilization
mechani smfor a water conpany is a little different
than the authorization for the electric and natura
gas conpanies, and | think it does permt the
comm ssion to take into account all things that may
af fect the revenues coll ected by the conpany, so
bot h weat her and conservation, anongst other things
as well. It is a fairly broad description.

In answer to your second question, |

don't think this should be taken as any sort of
i ndi cation that the conpany doesn't continue to be
interested in a revenue stabilization nmechani sm and
ultimately believe that it likely has a place in the
regul atory framework, but indeed going back to where
| started, as a part of the stipulation in this
case, the conpany has withdrawn its request for
such.

MR. RUPP: | understand how negoti ati ons and

things go, but I just wanted to state that | believe

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

50



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

there is still interest, at |east for sone people on
t he bench, that revenue stabilization nmechanisns are
sonet hing that continue to be | ooked at especially
if they can take into consideration other things
besi des weat her and that is sonmething that | hope
conpani es and people continue to take into
consideration in future cases.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you, Conm ssi oner.

Were there any additional

Comm ssi oner questions? Not hearing any questions
for the conpany, would staff like to add anything to
t he conpany's presentation?

MR. JOHNSON: Thank you, Judge. | think
M. Cooper did a very good job of conprehensively
explaining the stipulation. | would |like to note
that staff agrees that the results of the
stipulation are just and reasonable and we fully
support its approval by the conmm ssion.

| would also Iike to thank the

various parties in this case. This case was
presented under a very difficult situation. As
evi denced here today, we are doing this virtually.
In fact, the entire case was essentially conducted
virtually including staff audit and all the

negotiations and | think the parties worked

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

51



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

diligently and we've cone to a good resol ution.

Wth that, | have with ne today
several nenbers of staff and | would be happy to
attenpt to answer any questions the conm ssion my
have, and if | can't, | can direct themto the
appropriate staff.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you, M. Johnson.

Are there any commi ssi on questions
for staff?

MR. RUPP: This is Comm ssion Rupp. | have
one for the chairman if the comm ssion does not at
this tine.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Go ahead.

MR. RUPP: So it kind of does followup with
the chairman's question for the conpany. So
originally the staff was advocating for a rate
decrease and now they are settling for a $30 mllion
dollar rate increase. So what has changed in
staff's viewpoint? And is it nostly the test year
or what information got staff off of its stance that
t here should be a revenue decrease?

MR, JOHNSON: Well, | think ultimately the
staff was able to settle on a nunber through the
process of negotiation. However, with every case,

as we nove through fromthe update period into the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 52
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

test year and we get sone updated nunbers, staff's
position can change. While we did not reach the
true-up part of this case, staff was able to use
information that it had discovered fromthe conpany
wi thin the negotiation process and then ultimtely
negoti ations are what they are. W do believe this
iIs a very reasonabl e resol ution.

MR. RUPP: So the process of negotiation is
how you got to the confortability with your staff's
position is what |'mhearing with naybe sone
addi tional information that cane to light fromthe
conpany?

MR, JOHNSON:  Yes.

MR. RUPP: Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Any ot her conmm ssion
guestions for staff?

MR, COOPER: Judge, | would add a little bit
of clarification if | could to M. Johnson's answer.

In his discussion about true-up
information, it is information that the staff
covered but it is also true that, by the tinme we got
to the negotiations of the stipulation, we had
gotten past that true-up date and we had gotten past
that date that the conpany provided formally for its

true-up information to the staff and all parties for

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 53
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

that matter.

So, certainly, there was -- as the
proceedi ng was desi gned, we were past a point when
additional information was avail abl e and provi ded as
a part of the process.

MR, JOHNSON: Thank you, M. Cooper. | was
referring, | believe, nore towards the true-up
testi nony hearing aspect, but yes, we were past the
date by which the conpany shared true-up data with
all parties.

MR. RUPP:. So you feel like this is a nore
accurate reflection of the current situation?

MR, JOHNSON:  Yes.

MR. RUPP: Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you for that
clarification.

Are there any ot her conm ssion
gquestions for staff at this tinme?

Not seei ng anything, public counsel,
woul d you |i ke to make any remarks?

MR. HALL: Good afternoon, Judge. The
| uxury of going after other counsel | feel |ike nost
of the stipulation has been explained accurately. |
woul d just add for the conm ssioners that how to

sell this stipulation is the conpany cane in asking

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

54



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

for 100 mllion. The stipulation clains they are
getting a 30 mllion increase. That

30 mllion-dollar figure equals exactly what the
conpany woul d be collecting through their | SRS
charges which is now being zeroed out going

f orwar ds.

So from public counsel's perspective,
t he conpany's noves significantly towards a fair
resol ution of the issues going forward.

At this tinme |I'mavail able for
guestions. If | don't feel like |I can confidently
answer a question, | may defer to an expert and
figure it out.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you, M. Hall.

Are there any conmi ssion questions
for public counsel at this tinme?

M. Chai r man.

MR. SILVEY: Thank you, Judge.

So just to clarify public health's
position, you did not sign off on the stipulation
but you are not opposing it, is that right?

MR, HALL: No. W did sign off on the
stipul ation.
MR, SILVEY: GCkay. | msunderstood. Thank

you.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

55



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

JUDGE DI PPELL: Are there any ot her
comm ssion questions for public counsel? [|'m not

seei ng any.

|"mjust going to go ahead then, if

the other parties would |ike to nake statenents,
"Il just go down ny |ist of Triunph Foods.
Did you have any additional input?

MR. HARDEN. W do not. Thank you, Your
Honor .

JUDGE DI PPELL: And R verside?

MR. BEDNAR: No, Your Honor.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Gty of St. Joseph?

MR. WOODSMALL: Thank you, Your Honor. The

City of St. Joseph supports the stipul ation.

JUDGE DI PPELL: The Public Water Supply
District?

MR. FI SCHER We al so support the
stipulation. Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Consuner's Council .

MR. COFFMAN:  Yes, Your Honor. The
Consuner's Council also supports the stipulation.
The overall rate change, the allocation between
di stricts and between custoner classes as well as
t he other provisions were all taken into account,

we urge the comm ssion to approve it.

SO

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

56



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you. MECG

MR, WOODSMALL: Thank you, Your Honor. The
only thing | would like to add is to kind of provide
sone clarity to the question from Comm ssion Rupp.
One of the itens that -- originally MECG supported a
rate reduction. One of the itens that woul d nove
the parties beyond that rate reduction up to the
point they are nowis we supported a three-year
anortization of the EADIT. Staff supported a
five-year at that tinme. As you will notice fromthe
stipulation, we have agreed to an anortization of
ten years so what that does is nove the revenue
requi rement of MECG and the revenue requirenent of
staff upwards.

So, Comm ssi oner Rupp, when you asked
what changed, why are you going froma rate
reduction to the revenue requirenent provided in
this stipulation, that is a big itemworth mllions
of dollars. So the novenent fromthree years or
five years to a ten-year anortizati on needed
provides for a |ot of that difference that you are
noting. Oher than that, | would just support the
stipul ation.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you, M. Wodsmal |l .

Sunnydal e?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 57
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

M5. BELL: Sunnydal e has no additi onal
coments, Your Honor. W support the stipulation.
Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Are there any ot her
Commi ssi oner questions for any of the parties?

MR. SILVEY: No questions, Judge.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you. |'m not seeing
anyt hi ng.

Was there anything el se fromany of
the parties that we didn't get on the record that
you wanted to present to the comm ssion? |'m not
heari ng anyt hi ng.

| also appreciate that this rate case
was handled entirely -- pretty nmuch entirely during
the pandem c situation and | appreciate the parties’
hard work and cooperation in getting this resol ved
and | ook forward to the next round.

Is there anything further fromany of
the comm ssioners? Al right. | think that wll
conclude this on-the-record presentation. W can go

off the record. Thank you all very nuch.

( HEARI NG CONCLUDED)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

58



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

State of M ssouri
SS.
County of St. Louis

REPORTER CERTI FI CATE

I, LI NDA DEBI SSCHOP, a Certified Court Reporter
for the State of M ssouri, do hereby certify that
pursuant to agreenent of Counsel, there cane before
me by Zoom in the County of St. Louis, State of
M ssouri ,

PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON HEARI NG

who was by nme first duly sworn to testify to
the truth and nothing but the truth of all know edge
touchi ng and concerning the matters in controversy
in this cause; that the wi tness was thereupon
careful ly exam ned under oath and said exam nation
was reduced to witing by ne; that the signature of
the witness was NOT wai ved by agreenent of all
parties; and that this deposition is a true and
correct record of the testinony given by the

w t ness.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

59



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

VR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

| further certify that |
attorney or relative of either

st enogr apher of either party,

am not counsel,

party, or clerk or

or

ot herw se

interested in the event of this suit.

Al b e

7

v

Li nda DeBi sschop, CCR #779

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

60



WR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xindex: $13..attachnment
22 49:19 aided 43:4,5
$ A allocation 56:22
3 o
$13 40:17 Accelerating 43:9 amortization 46:22
57:9,11,20
$25 40:20 30 55:2,3 account 43:20 50:1, o
11 56:24 amortizations 43:14
$3.50 42:2 300 385 .
. amortize 45:14
$30 41:6 52:17 303 38:14 accurate 54:12 |
. amortized 45:2 46:13
$335 40:16 304 37:16 accurately 54:23
isiti : amounts 44:8 46:12
$348 40:14,19 41:4 308 38:4 aig_g'ffg%g aL:23 _
$5.28 42:3 31st 45:12 46:12 ' ' analysis 44:2
. : S : : )
Act 40:21 Andrew 37:19,22
$620 41:3 35 40:22 activities 43:22 40:4
1 360 36:10 add 51:1153:17 54:24 | annual 40:14 43:24
4 573 appearance 35:20
1 4812 addition 39:23 44:19 37:938:19
46:10 : .
100 55:1 400 37:24 B appearing 35:23
additional 51:953:11 36:1,14 37:12
101 37:23 428 38:13 54:4 56:7 58:1 applied 45:20
1010 38:9 456 36:1 Additionally 45:9 approach 43:20
103 47:25 c address 36:3,9,15 approval 51:18
130 36:21 37:16,23 38:4,9,24 approve 56:25
14 40:23 53913 adjust 46115 approved 39:17
15 42:1 adjustment 49:22 4412456
1st 42:19 6 advocating 52:16 approving 47:13
63102 36:1 affect 50:12 approximately
2 _ afternoon 35:1,9 40:16,17,19 41:3,6
63105 36:22 36:13 37:4 39:11 42:1
2 37:19,21 63141 36:4 54:21 ARAM 435 14
2.5 439 650 36:16 AFUDC 45:16,20 area 46:8
20 44:3 65101 37:17,2538:14 | agreed 40:13 41:14 areas 35'6 44:3
: 42:15,18,23 43:23
200 36:9,15 65102 36:10,16 44:1 45:15 46:16 arise 42:12
2017 40:2141:2 65109 37:11 48:11 57:11 arises 41:9
2018 43:7 agreement 35:10 Arnold 46:2
. _ 7 39:4,13,16,21 40:12 '
2020 46:13 48:16 42:11 44:9,19 46:4,21, | aspect 54:8
225;5242:19 43:8 45:12 797 364 24 47:11,14 48:6,11 assigned 35:8
203'1 11 agrees 51:16 Associates 38:4
o1 10 ' 8 ahead 52:13 56:4 attachment 45:18
40:22 aid 35:15 46:5
8.71 42:17

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




WR- 2020- 0344, |Ydlex: Xlat t achnents. . COVI D- 19

attachments 42:24
44:17

attempt 52:4
attorneys 35:20
audit 51:24
authority 35:4
authorization 50:6,9
authorized 41:7
authorizing 47:14
Avenue 38:13

average 42:16

B

back 37:149:150:20
balance 45:4

base 41:18

basis 42:1545:17
Bednar 37:1456:11
begin 35:19 39:3

beginning 42:19
46:13 47:23 48:12

behalf 35:23 36:2,7,
14,19 37:5,12,20 38:2,
7,23

believes 47:10
Bell 38:258:1
Bemiston 36:21
bench 51:2
benefits 40:20 42:25
Benton 44:20
big 57:18

billing 41:15 42:22
bit 53:17

block 46:25 48:23
blocks 47:2

Box 35:25 36:10

breaks 43:24
broad 50:14
Brydon 35:25

C

calculates 45:16
calculation 45:5,17
Caleb 36:13
calendar 41:1
calling 43:18
capital 41:2 42:16
Capitol 38:13
carrying 45:2
Carter 38:12

case 35:239:13,18,23
40:25 41:8,13 42:6
43:2,12 44:8,9,13,16
45:8,13,23 46:15,18,
20 47:12,24 49:4,6,8,
11,13 50:22 51:20,23
52:24 53:3 58:13

cases 44:751:7

chairman 47:20 48:7
52:11 55:17

chairman's 52:15

change 41:11,2053:2
56:22

changed 52:18 57:16
charges 55:5

City 36:1,10,16 37:7,
11,12,13,15,17,24
38:5,14 40:1,2 41:21
42:456:12,14

claims 55:1

clarification 53:18
54:16

clarify 55:19
clarity 57:4

class 44:10,13
classes 44:1256:23
Clayton 36:21
close 48:1

Coffman 37:4,556:20
collected 46:19 50:12
collecting 55:4
Collins 38:8
comfortability 53:9
comments 58:2

commission 36:6,9
39:17,25 40:11 45:7
47:1350:7,11 51:18
52:4,8,10,11 53:15
54:17 55:15 56:2,25
57:4 58:11

Commissioner
47:19 48:19 49:4 50:6
51:8,10 57:15 58:5

commissioners
39:5,6 54:24 58:19

companies 50:10
51:6

company 35:24 36:3
38:13 39:8,24 40:7,15
43:20 44:24 45:13,15
46:16,24 47:10,14,24
49:20 50:4,8,12,17,22
51:11 52:15 53:4,12,
24 54:9,25 55:4

company's 35:341:6
42:6 44:15,22 45:3,7,
19 51:12 55:8

compared 41:17
component 43:10

comprehensively
51:14

conclude 58:20
CONCLUDED 58:23
conducted 51:23

confidently 55:11

conservation 50:1,
13

consideration 51:4,7
considered 49:3
consistent 45:6 47:3
construction 45:20

Consumer's 56:19,
21

Consumers 36:18,24
37:3,6 40:2

contemplated 49:10

continue 44:16,25
46:24 49:10 50:4,17
51:3,6

continued 46:7

Cooper 35:22,23
39:10 47:18,20 48:1,7,
20 49:3,14,18 50:5
51:14 53:17 54:6

cooperation 58:16
corporate 40:22

correct 47:25 49:17,
18

cost 42:16 44:10,13

costs 43:21 45:1,3,
11,14 46:22

Council 37:3,6 40:3
56:19,21

counsel 36:12,15
40:1 54:19,22 55:16
56:2

counsel's 55:7

County 37:19,22 40:4
41:16,19 44:20 45:25

court 35:15
covered 53:21

COVID-19 35:12
45:11

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




VR- 2020- 0344, Vol .

Xl ndex:

Craig..greater

Craig 36:4
current 54:12
Curtis 36:20

customer 41:10
56:23

customer-owned
44:25

customers 40:20
41:16,19,25 42:2,3
43:1,2,4,6,8 46:3 47:1,
8

customers' 43:11

cuts 40:21

D

data 46:19 49:1,7 54:9

date 46:14 53:23,24
54:9

David 38:23
Dean 35:22

debt 45:3,4,19,20
December 46:12
declining 48:23
decrease 52:17,21
defer 55:12

deferred 45:1,11
46:12

depreciation 44:15,
23

depth 44:2
describe 39:12
description 50:14
designed 54:3

determinants 41:15
42:22

determine 45:20
developed 45:23

Diana 36:19 38:12
difference 57:21
difficult 51:21
diligently 52:1

Dippell 35:1,7 36:5,
11,17,23 37:7,13,18
38:1,6,11,15,21,25
47:18 48:19 51:8 52:7,
13 53:15 54:15 55:14
56:1,10,12,15,19 57:1,
24 58:4,7

direct 52:5
discovered 53:4
discuss 49:6
discussed 46:19
discussion 53:19
discussions 43:19

district 37:19,21
38:13 40:4,7 45:25
46:1,2 56:16

districts 41:12 43:25
44:12 45:24 56:23

dollar 44:752:18

dollars 41:357:19
Dougherty 37:23
Drive 37:11 38:9

due 35:12

E

EADIT 57:9
earlier 39:8

earn 45:2,3

East 37:16 38:4,13
effective 46:14

electric 38:13 40:7
50:9

eligible 42:18,20
48:13

Ellinger 38:3
Empire 38:12 40:6

end 40:24 41:1 48:6,
16

ended 41:1
ending 48:25
Energy 36:17,24
England 35:25
entire 51:23
entries 35:19
entry 39:2
equals 55:3

essentially 46:3
51:23

Estate 44:21
evidenced 51:22
exception 41:21
excess 43:3,5
excused 38:17

existing 41:12,20
45:24 46:11

exists 47:8
expert 55:12
explained 54:23
explaining 51:15

F

fact 49:18 51:23
fair 55:8

fairly 39:22 50:14
Fane 37:15

feel 54:11,2255:11
figure 55:3,13
file 47:15

filed 39:13

filing 46:17,20 49:6
fine 39:10

firm 35:25 36:20
37:14,16,22 38:3,8

Fischer 37:20,22,23
56:17

five-year 57:10
flowing 40:20
follow-up 52:14

Foods 38:6,8 40:8
56:6

formally 53:24

forward 42:21 44:7
47:1 55:9 58:17

forwards 55:6
found 42:23 46:4,23
Foxwood 38:9
framework 50:20
free 46:23

fully 51:17

future 48:350:4 51:7

G

Garrett 36:20
gas 50:10

general 35:4 41:7
44:9 45:7 48:24 49:11

Generally 45:18
geographically 46:9
give 35:17

global 39:20

going-forward 42:15
45:16

good 35:136:13 37:4
39:11 51:14 52:1
54:21

greater 44:3

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




VR- 2020- 0344, Vol .

Xl ndex:

Group. . nmeeting

Group 36:24
grouping 39:22
groups 41:12 45:24
guess 47:16 487

H

Hall 36:13,14 54:21
55:14,22

handled 58:14
happy 39:1152:3
hard 58:16
Harden 38:7 56:8
health's 55:19
hear 36:25 38:20

hearing 40:10 51:10
53:10 54:8 58:12,23

Heinz 36:20
high 37:16 38:4 41:14

Honor 37:4,8 56:9,11,
13,20 57:2 58:2

hope 51:5
hydra 43:18,21

identification 35:17
impacts 41:4

implement 35:4
47:15

inclining 46:25
include 44:10

included 43:17
45:13,17 48:4,9 49:17

includes 44:11
including 51:24
inclusion 46:8 48:13

inclusive 40:19

income 46:6,15

increase 35:4 41:5,25
42:4,7 47:24 48:2
52:18 55:2

increased 47:2
indicating 47:6
indication 50:17
individual 42:1
Industrial 36:17

information 52:20
53:4,11,20,25 54:4

infrastructure 42:14
initially 44:21

input 56:7
intended 43:16
interest 41:1851:1
interested 50:18

investments 41:2
42:18 48:12

involves 39:5

ISRS 42:17,18,20
48:10,12,13 55:4

issue 47:13
issues 39:18 55:9
item 57:18

items 48:4 49:19
57:5,6

Joe 37:14
John 37:5

Johnson 36:7,9
51:13 52:7,22 53:13
54:6,13

Johnson's 53:18
Jones 38:8

Joseph 37:7,12 40:2
56:12,14

Joshua 38:7

Judge 35:1,8,22 36:5,
7,11,13,17,23 37:7,13,
18,20 38:1,6,11,15,21,
25 39:10 47:18,21
48:17,19 51:8,13 52:7,
13 53:15,17 54:15,21
55:14,18 56:1,10,12,
15,18,19 57:1,24 58:4,
6,7

K

key 43:10
kind 49:152:14 57:3

Jackson 44:20
James 37:22

January 42:19 43:7
48:12

Jefferson 36:1,10,16
37:11,17,24 38:5,14

job 51:14
Jobs 40:21

largely 42:12 43:11
larger 42:3
lastly 47:5

law 35:8,24 36:20
37:14,16,22 38:3,8

Lawson 41:2142:4
lead 44:24,25
League 38:1540:7
level 41:14
Liberty 38:11
light 53:11

lines 44:24 45:1
list 56:6

long 47:8
long-term 45:3,4,19
looked 51:3

loss 42:8 43:25 44:3
46:8

lot 48:257:21

Louis 36:4 38:16 40:8
41:16,19 45:25

low 46:6,15
lower 43:2
Luft 36:2
luxury 54:22

M

made 41:2

Madison 36:9,15
37:24

mailing 38:24
main 43:24
maintain 45:23

maintenance 43:18,
22

make 38:18 39:2
43:15 54:20 56:5

makes 46:9
Manor 44:20
March 39:13 45:12
Mark 36:9

matter 35:2,8 54:1

MECG 38:23 40:1
57:1,5,13

mechanism 42:20
49:16 50:8,18

mechanisms 49:23
51:2

meet 46:16 49:5
meeting 35:11,12,13

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




WR- 2020- 0344, Vol . Xl

| ndex:

neets..pulls

meets 47:9
members 52:3

mentioned 42:25
45:22 49:19

method 43:5
metric 47:9
Metro 38:16 40:8
Mexico 46:25
MIEC 36:19 40:1

million 40:14,16,17,
19,20 41:3,6 47:25
52:17 55:1,2

million-dollar 41:4
55:3

millions 57:18
minimum 44:11 49:4
minor 48:22
missed 39:1

Missouri 35:5 36:1,4,
8,10,14,16,17,21,24
37:3,6,11,17,24 38:5,
10,14 39:25 40:3 46:1

Missouri-american
35:3,21,24 36:2,3
39:24 40:15 41:2,13
44:10 49:5

Missouri-american’
S 40:25 41:24 45:10
47:3 49:11

misunderstood
55:24

month 42:3

move 42:10,20 52:25
57:6,12

moved 44:22
movement 57:19
moves 55:8
moving 41:23 42:5
Municipal 38:15 40:7

muted 35:15 originally 52:16 57:5
N P

Nancy 35:7 P.C. 35:25

natural 50:9 pandemic 35:12

needed 39:2 49:25
57:20

negotiation 52:24
53:5,8

negotiations 50:24
51:25 53:6,22

net 41:5

netted 45:12
non-labor 43:21
note 51:15
notice 57:10
noting 57:22

number 35:2 37:19,
21 40:4 52:23

numbers 53:1

0]

O'KEEFE 36:21
objected 40:9

office 36:11,14,15
39:25

offset 42:8

on-the-record 35:9
58:20

OPC 46:17 495
OPEDS 445
opportunity 39:12
opposing 55:21
order 43:14 47:13
ordered 39:17 44:16
original 48:9

58:15
paragraph 49:19

part 41:22 42:2 49:20
50:21 53:3 54:5

parties 35:11 39:4,19,
2340:6,9 42:15,17,23
43:17,23 44:1 459
48:11 51:20,25 53:25
54:10 56:5 57:7 58:5,
10

parties' 58:15
past 53:23 54:3,8
paying 41:18
PC 37:10,23 38:9
pensions 44:5
people 51:1,6

percent 40:22,23
42:1,17 44:3

period 40:24 41:1
43:6,7,9 45:14 46:17,
22 52:25

periods 44:8
permit 50:10
perspective 55:7

pilot 46:6,25 48:22,25
49:2

place 50:19

plant 48:15

Plescia 36:19,20
PO 35:25 36:10
point 41:11 54:357:8

position 53:2,10
55:20

present 58:11

presentation 35:10
51:12 58:20

presented 51:21
presenting 39:4
pretax 42:16
pretty 58:14

previously 38:16
42:9

previously-
approved 44:23

primarily 43:19 44:6
47:23

prior 41:23 44:6
46:17,19 49:6

problem 38:23
proceeding 54:3

process 41:22 45:21
52:24 53:5,8 54:5

program 46:6,9,16,
18,25 49:10

programs 48:23

Properties 38:1,3
40:547:6

proposal 47:3
proposed 49:7
protected 43:3
provide 57:3

provided 35:545:10
53:24 54:4 57:17

provision 42:13
43:17 44:6 475

provisions 42:11
56:24

public 36:8,12,15
37:18,21 39:25 40:1,3
54:19 55:7,16,19 56:2,
15

pulls 44:7

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




WR- 2020- 0344, | Yiadlex: Xiquesti on. . sti pul ati on

Q

guestion 41:9 47:22
48:5,21,24 49:15 50:3,
1552:1555:12 57:4

guestions 39:6,14
47:17,19 48:18,20
51:10 52:4,8 53:16
54:18 55:11,15 56:2
58:5,6

R

rate 35:4 40:25 41:8,
13,22 42:6 44:9 45:3,7
47:7,8,12 49:6,11,13
52:16,18 56:22 57:6,7,
16 58:13

rates 40:22 41:10,18,
20,23,24 42:4,5,6,8
43:2,11 44:15,22,23
45:22 46:3,14 48:23

Raymore 38:9
reach 53:2
reached 35:11

reasonable 47:12
51:17 53:7

record 37:938:24
58:10,21

reduced 40:21

reduction 40:23
41:22 57:6,7,17

reductions 41:17
42:8

referred 39:19 42:9
referring 54:7
reflect 37:9
reflected 44:17
reflection 54:12

regard 39:14 42:13
44:5 474

regulatory 35:8
50:20

related 43:14,18,21,
24 46:22 47:6

relevant 44:7
remain 43:11
remaining 40:5
remarks 54:20
remember 49:23
remotely 35:13,14
replace 44:25
replacement 42:14
report 49:1
reporter 35:15
reporting 43:24
represent 39:18,22
representing 37:15

represents 41:5
47:11

request 35:3 48:9
50:22

requested 40:10
47:24 48:3

requesting 48:3
requests 47:12

requirement 40:14,
18 41:5,7,15 45:5
57:13,17

requirements 47:9
residential 47:1

resolution 39:18
47:12 52:1 53:7 55:9

resolved 58:16

result 39:20 41:14
46:4

resulted 41:13

resulting 40:23 42:5
43:2 46:14

results 41:1549:2,7
51:16

return 45:4
returned 43:1,4,6,8

revenue 40:14,18
41:4,6,14 455 47:24
49:16 50:7,18 51:2
52:21 57:12,13,17

revenues 50:12

Riverside 37:13,15
40:2 56:10

road 36:4 46:22
round 58:17
RSM 49:25 50:4
rule 40:11

Rupp 48:2149:12,15,
21 50:24 52:10,14
53:8,14 54:11,14 57:4,
15

S

savings 45:12
seek 50:4

sell 54:25
sense 46:9
separate 44:13

service 35:536:8
39:25 42:19 44:2,11,
13,24,25 46:8 48:15

settle 52:23
settling 48:6 52:17

sewer 35:540:17
41:25 42:4,7,24 44:14
46:1,3,5

shared 54:9
short-term 45:19

side 40:16,17 42:7
44:14 46:2

sign 55:20,22

sighatories 39:21
40:5,6,13

significantly 55:8

SILVEY 47:21 48:2,17
55:18,24 58:6

similar 46:10
Sir 49:16
sitting 49:9

situation 51:21 54:12
58:15

slight 41:16

sort 39:4 50:16
South 36:21

speak 35:18
speaking 35:14 36:25
Spencer 37:14
spread 47:2

St 36:4 37:7,12 38:16
40:2,8 41:16,19 45:25
56:12,14

stabilization 49:16
50:7,18 51:2

staff 36:6,8 39:24
43:19 46:17 49:5,24
51:11,16,24 52:3,6,9,
16,20,23 53:3,16,20,
2554:18 57:9,14

staff's 52:19 53:1,9
stance 52:20
start 35:20 39:7
started 50:21
State 50:25
statements 56:5
statutory 50:6
Steinmeier 37:8,10
Stephanie 38:2

stipulation 35:10
39:12,15,16,20 40:9,
11,12 42:11,25 43:13

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



VR- 2020- 0344, Vol .

Xl ndex:

Street..zeroed

44:18 45:18 46:7,23
47:11,14 49:20 50:21
51:15,17 53:22 54:23,
2555:1,20,23 56:14,
18,21 57:11,18,23
58:2

Street 36:10,16 37:16,
24 38:4

study 44:11,14
subperiod 43:7
substantial 39:22
substantially 42:7

Suite 36:16 37:24
38:5,14

Sunnydale 38:1,3
40:4 47:6,7,8 57:25
58:1

Supply 37:18,21 40:3
56:15

support 51:18 56:17
57:22 58:2

supported 57:5,8,9
supports 56:14,21
surcharge 42:14
Swearengen 35:25
system 42:14
systems 44:21

T

talk 49:7

tariff 41:12 45:24
46:15

tariffs 47:15

tax 40:21,22,23 43:9
TCJA 41:443:1
ten 45:257:12
ten-year 43:6 57:20
terms 46:6 47:15

test 48:552:19 53:1

testimony 49:21,24
54:8

thereof 47:15
thing 57:3

things 48:850:11,13,
2551:4

three-year 45:1457:8

time 44:8 46:17 47:20
48:18,20 52:12 53:21
54:18 55:10,16 57:10

Timothy 36:2

today 49:951:22 52:2
Tower 37:11
tracker 43:14
treated 40:1147:7

treatment 45:6,10
46:10,12

Triumph 38:6,8 40:8
56:6

true 53:21

true-up 40:24 41:1
53:3,19,23,25 54:7,9

Turner 38:17

U

ultimately 43:15
48:10 50:19 52:22
53:5

unaccounted 44:4
unamortized 45:4
unanimous 40:12
unchanged 43:11
understand 50:24
unmute 37:1

unprotected 43:5
update 44:6 52:25

updated 53:1
upwards 57:14
urge 56:25
Utilities 38:11
utilize 50:7

\%

valve 43:18,21
variety 48:8
video 35:16
viewpoint 52:19
virtually 51:22,24

volume 47:9

W

wanted 50:2558:11

water 35:3,5,24 36:3
37:18,21 39:24 40:3,
15,16 41:16,19 42:8,
24 43:10,24 44:4
45:25 46:5 50:8 56:15

weather 50:13 51:5

weatherization
49:22 50:2

Webex 35:12
weighted 42:16
West 38:9
William 37:10
withdrawn 50:22
withdraws 49:20
Woodland 44:20

Woodsmall 36:25
37:2 38:18,20,22,23
56:13 57:2,24

work 58:16
worked 39:851:25

working 48:15
worth 57:18
WR-2020-0344 35:2

Y

year 41:142:19 48:5
52:1953:1

years 43:9 45:2 46:13
57:12,19,20

4

zeroed 55:5

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60

	Word Index
	Index: $13..attachment
	$13 (1)
	$25 (1)
	$3.50 (1)
	$30 (2)
	$335 (1)
	$348 (3)
	$5.28 (1)
	$620 (1)
	1 (1)
	100 (1)
	101 (1)
	1010 (1)
	103 (1)
	130 (1)
	14 (1)
	15 (1)
	1st (1)
	2 (2)
	2.5 (1)
	20 (1)
	200 (2)
	2017 (2)
	2018 (1)
	2020 (2)
	2021 (4)
	2031 (1)
	21 (1)
	22 (1)
	30 (2)
	300 (1)
	303 (1)
	304 (1)
	308 (1)
	31st (2)
	35 (1)
	360 (1)
	400 (1)
	428 (1)
	456 (1)
	5 (1)
	63102 (1)
	63105 (1)
	63141 (1)
	650 (1)
	65101 (3)
	65102 (2)
	65109 (1)
	727 (1)
	8.71 (1)
	Accelerating (1)
	account (4)
	accurate (1)
	accurately (1)
	acquisition (3)
	Act (1)
	activities (1)
	add (4)
	addition (3)
	additional (5)
	Additionally (1)
	address (8)
	adjust (1)
	adjustment (1)
	advocating (1)
	affect (1)
	afternoon (6)
	AFUDC (2)
	agreed (11)
	agreement (16)
	agrees (1)
	ahead (2)
	aid (1)
	aided (2)
	allocation (1)
	amortization (4)
	amortizations (1)
	amortize (1)
	amortized (2)
	amounts (2)
	analysis (1)
	Andrew (3)
	annual (2)
	appearance (3)
	appearing (4)
	applied (1)
	approach (1)
	approval (1)
	approve (1)
	approved (3)
	approving (1)
	approximately (6)
	ARAM (2)
	area (1)
	areas (2)
	arise (1)
	arises (1)
	Arnold (1)
	aspect (1)
	assigned (1)
	Associates (1)
	attachment (3)

	Index: attachments..COVID-19
	attachments (2)
	attempt (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audit (1)
	authority (1)
	authorization (2)
	authorized (1)
	authorizing (1)
	Avenue (1)
	average (1)
	back (3)
	balance (1)
	base (1)
	basis (2)
	Bednar (3)
	begin (2)
	beginning (4)
	behalf (11)
	believes (1)
	Bell (3)
	Bemiston (1)
	bench (1)
	benefits (2)
	Benton (1)
	big (1)
	billing (2)
	bit (1)
	block (2)
	blocks (1)
	Box (2)
	breaks (1)
	broad (1)
	Brydon (1)
	calculates (1)
	calculation (2)
	Caleb (1)
	calendar (1)
	calling (1)
	capital (2)
	Capitol (1)
	carrying (1)
	Carter (2)
	case (34)
	cases (2)
	chairman (4)
	chairman's (1)
	change (4)
	changed (2)
	charges (1)
	City (18)
	claims (1)
	clarification (2)
	clarify (1)
	clarity (1)
	class (2)
	classes (2)
	Clayton (1)
	close (1)
	Coffman (3)
	collected (2)
	collecting (1)
	Collins (1)
	comfortability (1)
	comments (1)
	commission (21)
	Commissioner (8)
	commissioners (4)
	companies (2)
	company (30)
	company's (10)
	compared (1)
	component (1)
	comprehensively (1)
	conclude (1)
	CONCLUDED (1)
	conducted (1)
	confidently (1)
	conservation (2)
	consideration (2)
	considered (1)
	consistent (2)
	construction (1)
	Consumer's (2)
	Consumers (5)
	contemplated (1)
	continue (8)
	continued (1)
	Cooper (15)
	cooperation (1)
	corporate (1)
	correct (3)
	cost (3)
	costs (7)
	Council (5)
	counsel (7)
	counsel's (1)
	County (7)
	court (1)
	covered (1)
	COVID-19 (2)

	Index: Craig..greater
	Craig (1)
	current (1)
	Curtis (1)
	customer (2)
	customer-owned (1)
	customers (14)
	customers' (1)
	cuts (1)
	data (4)
	date (4)
	David (1)
	Dean (1)
	debt (4)
	December (1)
	declining (1)
	decrease (2)
	defer (1)
	deferred (4)
	depreciation (2)
	depth (1)
	describe (1)
	description (1)
	designed (1)
	determinants (2)
	determine (1)
	developed (1)
	Diana (2)
	difference (1)
	difficult (1)
	diligently (1)
	Dippell (32)
	direct (1)
	discovered (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (1)
	district (9)
	districts (5)
	dollar (2)
	dollars (2)
	Dougherty (1)
	Drive (2)
	due (1)
	EADIT (1)
	earlier (1)
	earn (2)
	East (3)
	effective (1)
	electric (3)
	eligible (3)
	Ellinger (1)
	Empire (2)
	end (4)
	ended (1)
	ending (1)
	Energy (2)
	England (1)
	entire (1)
	entries (1)
	entry (1)
	equals (1)
	essentially (2)
	Estate (1)
	evidenced (1)
	exception (1)
	excess (2)
	excused (1)
	existing (5)
	exists (1)
	expert (1)
	explained (1)
	explaining (1)
	fact (2)
	fair (1)
	fairly (2)
	Fane (1)
	feel (3)
	figure (2)
	file (1)
	filed (1)
	filing (3)
	fine (1)
	firm (7)
	Fischer (4)
	five-year (1)
	flowing (1)
	follow-up (1)
	Foods (4)
	formally (1)
	forward (5)
	forwards (1)
	found (3)
	Foxwood (1)
	framework (1)
	free (1)
	fully (1)
	future (3)
	Garrett (1)
	gas (1)
	general (6)
	Generally (1)
	geographically (1)
	give (1)
	global (1)
	going-forward (2)
	good (7)
	greater (1)

	Index: Group..meeting
	Group (1)
	grouping (1)
	groups (2)
	guess (2)
	Hall (5)
	handled (1)
	happy (2)
	hard (1)
	Harden (3)
	health's (1)
	hear (2)
	hearing (6)
	Heinz (1)
	high (3)
	Honor (8)
	hope (1)
	hydra (2)
	identification (1)
	impacts (1)
	implement (2)
	inclining (1)
	include (1)
	included (6)
	includes (1)
	including (1)
	inclusion (2)
	inclusive (1)
	income (2)
	increase (9)
	increased (1)
	indicating (1)
	indication (1)
	individual (1)
	Industrial (1)
	information (7)
	infrastructure (1)
	initially (1)
	input (1)
	intended (1)
	interest (2)
	interested (1)
	investments (3)
	involves (1)
	ISRS (7)
	issue (1)
	issues (2)
	item (1)
	items (4)
	Jackson (1)
	James (1)
	January (3)
	Jefferson (8)
	job (1)
	Jobs (1)
	Joe (1)
	John (1)
	Johnson (8)
	Johnson's (1)
	Jones (1)
	Joseph (5)
	Joshua (1)
	Judge (45)
	key (1)
	kind (3)
	largely (2)
	larger (1)
	lastly (1)
	law (8)
	Lawson (2)
	lead (2)
	League (2)
	level (1)
	Liberty (1)
	light (1)
	lines (2)
	list (1)
	long (1)
	long-term (3)
	looked (1)
	loss (4)
	lot (2)
	Louis (6)
	low (2)
	lower (1)
	Luft (1)
	luxury (1)
	made (1)
	Madison (3)
	mailing (1)
	main (1)
	maintain (1)
	maintenance (2)
	make (5)
	makes (1)
	Manor (1)
	March (2)
	Mark (1)
	matter (3)
	MECG (5)
	mechanism (4)
	mechanisms (2)
	meet (2)
	meeting (3)

	Index: meets..pulls
	meets (1)
	members (1)
	mentioned (3)
	method (1)
	metric (1)
	Metro (2)
	Mexico (1)
	MIEC (2)
	million (11)
	million-dollar (2)
	millions (1)
	minimum (2)
	minor (1)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (21)
	Missouri-american (11)
	Missouri-american's (5)
	misunderstood (1)
	month (1)
	move (5)
	moved (1)
	movement (1)
	moves (1)
	moving (2)
	Municipal (2)
	muted (1)
	Nancy (1)
	natural (1)
	needed (3)
	negotiation (3)
	negotiations (4)
	net (1)
	netted (1)
	non-labor (1)
	note (1)
	notice (1)
	noting (1)
	number (5)
	numbers (1)
	O'KEEFE (1)
	objected (1)
	office (4)
	offset (1)
	on-the-record (2)
	OPC (2)
	OPEDS (1)
	opportunity (1)
	opposing (1)
	order (2)
	ordered (2)
	original (1)
	originally (2)
	P.C. (1)
	pandemic (2)
	paragraph (1)
	part (6)
	parties (22)
	parties' (1)
	past (4)
	paying (1)
	PC (3)
	pensions (1)
	people (2)
	percent (6)
	period (9)
	periods (1)
	permit (1)
	perspective (1)
	pilot (5)
	place (1)
	plant (1)
	Plescia (2)
	PO (2)
	point (3)
	position (3)
	present (1)
	presentation (3)
	presented (1)
	presenting (1)
	pretax (1)
	pretty (1)
	previously (2)
	previously-approved (1)
	primarily (3)
	prior (5)
	problem (1)
	proceeding (1)
	process (6)
	program (6)
	programs (1)
	Properties (4)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (1)
	protected (1)
	provide (1)
	provided (5)
	provision (4)
	provisions (2)
	public (14)
	pulls (1)

	Index: question..stipulation
	question (11)
	questions (17)
	rate (22)
	rates (20)
	Raymore (1)
	reach (1)
	reached (1)
	reasonable (3)
	record (4)
	reduced (1)
	reduction (5)
	reductions (2)
	referred (2)
	referring (1)
	reflect (1)
	reflected (1)
	reflection (1)
	regard (4)
	regulatory (2)
	related (6)
	relevant (1)
	remain (1)
	remaining (1)
	remarks (1)
	remember (1)
	remotely (2)
	replace (1)
	replacement (1)
	report (1)
	reporter (1)
	reporting (1)
	represent (2)
	representing (1)
	represents (2)
	request (3)
	requested (3)
	requesting (1)
	requests (1)
	requirement (9)
	requirements (1)
	residential (1)
	resolution (5)
	resolved (1)
	result (3)
	resulted (1)
	resulting (4)
	results (4)
	return (1)
	returned (4)
	revenue (15)
	revenues (1)
	Riverside (4)
	road (2)
	round (1)
	RSM (2)
	rule (1)
	Rupp (14)
	savings (1)
	seek (1)
	sell (1)
	sense (1)
	separate (1)
	service (12)
	settle (1)
	settling (2)
	sewer (10)
	shared (1)
	short-term (1)
	side (5)
	sign (2)
	signatories (4)
	significantly (1)
	SILVEY (6)
	similar (1)
	sir (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (3)
	slight (1)
	sort (2)
	South (1)
	speak (1)
	speaking (2)
	Spencer (1)
	spread (1)
	St (11)
	stabilization (4)
	staff (23)
	staff's (3)
	stance (1)
	start (2)
	started (1)
	state (1)
	statements (1)
	statutory (1)
	Steinmeier (3)
	Stephanie (1)
	stipulation (34)

	Index: Street..zeroed
	Street (5)
	study (2)
	subperiod (1)
	substantial (1)
	substantially (1)
	Suite (4)
	Sunnydale (8)
	Supply (4)
	support (4)
	supported (3)
	supports (2)
	surcharge (1)
	Swearengen (1)
	system (1)
	systems (1)
	talk (1)
	tariff (3)
	tariffs (1)
	tax (4)
	TCJA (2)
	ten (2)
	ten-year (2)
	terms (2)
	test (3)
	testimony (4)
	thereof (1)
	thing (1)
	things (5)
	three-year (2)
	time (11)
	Timothy (1)
	today (3)
	Tower (1)
	tracker (1)
	treated (2)
	treatment (4)
	Triumph (4)
	true (1)
	true-up (8)
	Turner (1)
	ultimately (6)
	unaccounted (1)
	unamortized (1)
	unanimous (1)
	unchanged (1)
	understand (1)
	unmute (1)
	unprotected (1)
	update (2)
	updated (1)
	upwards (1)
	urge (1)
	Utilities (1)
	utilize (1)
	valve (2)
	variety (1)
	video (1)
	viewpoint (1)
	virtually (2)
	volume (1)
	wanted (2)
	water (21)
	weather (2)
	weatherization (2)
	Webex (1)
	weighted (1)
	West (1)
	William (2)
	withdrawn (1)
	withdraws (1)
	Woodland (1)
	Woodsmall (9)
	work (1)
	worked (2)
	working (1)
	worth (1)
	WR-2020-0344 (1)
	year (5)
	years (6)
	zeroed (1)



